
CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee 
to be held at Records Office - Ffordd Morgannwg on Friday, 26 June 2015 at 2.00 pm 
to transact the business set out in the agenda below.

AGENDA

Item

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  To elect a Chairman of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2015/16.  

4  To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Glamorgan Archives Joint 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2015/16.  

5  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
March 2015.

6  Report on the Period 1 March - 31 May 2015 - report of the 
Glamorgan Archivist  (Pages 5 - 40)

7  FINAL OUTTURN POSITION & DRAFT WALES AUDIT OFFICE 
RETURN FOR 2014/2015- REPORT OF THE TREASURER TO THE 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE  (Pages 41 - 60)



Glamorgan Archivist
Monday, 22 June 2015 

Contact: Andrea Redmond 
Tel: 029 2087 2434   Fax:  
Email: a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk



These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at Records 
Office - Ffordd Morgannwg on 13 March 2015 at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor John, Vale of Glamorgan (Chair)
Councillor Cowan, Cardiff
Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taff
Councillor Davies, Caerphilly
Councillor Lomax, Cardiff
Councillor Robson, Cardiff
Councillor Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taff
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

Officers in Attendance Susan Edwards, Glamorgan Archives
Rhian Phillips, Glamorgan Archives
Joanne Jones, Caerphilly County Borough Council
Richard Grigg, Legal Officer Cardiff Council
Andrea Redmond, Cardiff Council

26 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Higgs.

27 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

28 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 12 December 2014 and 9 January 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

The Chairperson wished to Congratulate Rhian Phillips and Glamorgan Archives on 
winning recent awards.

29 :   REPORT ON THE PERIOD 1 DECEMBER 2014 - 28 FEBRUARY 2015 - 
REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST. 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 December 2014 to 28 February 2015.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members discussed visitors books and books of condolences and considered 
that it would be appropriate to keep them at the Archives.  Officers agreed to look 
at what had been done previously.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 Members noted it was 30 years to the day since the last day of the Miners Strike.

 Members noted that as a result of the appeal against the rateable value a 
reduction of £10k had been awarded and asked for further information to be sent 
on this.

 Members asked for information on the complaints received.  Officers advised that 
the complaints had been IT related and there had been many hugely positive 
compliments about staff.  Members asked for the IT complaints to be categorised 
and also that the compliments are catalogued.

 Members discussed digital records and asked whether social media was 
included.  Officers advised that it isn’t presently as they need to establish a way 
of saving it; there was Welsh Government Funding for an All Wales Solution and 
work would be undertaken with Information Management in other Authorities.  It 
was noted that National Archives are offering courses and Caerphilly would be 
taking advantage.

 It was noted that Caerphilly also uses Gwent Archives and Members asked 
whether records were kept separate.  Officers advised that they would 
investigate this.

 Members noted that there had been a good WW1 Event but Flatholm did not 
seem to be included even though it was hugely involved.  Officers advised that 
there was a Flatholm Society and papers from Phillip Riden who had written a 
book on Flatholm, but not on the Flatholm Batteries, officers would seek further 
information on this.

 Members had enjoyed the presentation held the day before Committee and 
noted that the AM had been very impressed; Members asked if the Assembly 
fund the Archives directly.  Officers advised that they didn’t they were funded 
through local authorities, CyMAL and other grants for assistance with large scale 
projects.  Gwent Records Office has an Education Officer completely funded by 
CyMAL.

 Members were disappointed with the Welsh Government response on rate relief 
and considered that more emphasis should be placed on the issue.

 Members asked whether oral recordings were kept at the Archives; officers 
advised that they were not but they may be at St Fagan’s or Cardiff Story.

 Members asked if records of meetings held in Authorities were kept at the 
Archives and were advised that they were.

RESOLVED: To note the content of the report

Page 2



30 :   EVALUATION OF THE 2014/2015 ANNUAL PLAN 

Members were advised that progress towards targets in the annual plan is reported to 
each meeting of the Joint Committee.  This is an end of year report on success in 
achieving planned targets.  

Progress has been made in all key objectives.  All posts in detriment following the job 
evaluation exercise have been upgraded on appeal with one exception.  That post has 
been deleted.  Staff reductions necessary to meet increased budget demands from 
business rates have been agreed and voluntary severance applications approved.  
Income generation has increased and is planned to complement service delivery. An 
agreement has been reached with Cardiff Council’s Facilities Management that 
Glamorgan Archives is not subject to their service arrangements.  Access targets have 
been met successfully and new approaches to publicity continue to develop.  All staff 
contribute appropriately to their targets.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members asked if PPDR’s were 100% on target.  Officers advised that they 
were; there had been issues with getting them into DigiGov but they were all 
completed or timetabled to be completed and all on target.  It was noted that it 
was never the full 100% due to circumstances such as maternity leave, staff 
leaving mid year and temporary contracts etc. but all permanent staff had been 
completed on target.

AGREED to: Note the progress made towards key objectives in the plan.

31 :   ANNUAL PLAN 2015/2016 

Members were advised that during the current financial year, progress had been made 
against all targets in the current annual plan and a full report was presented to the 
meeting.  

The four year strategy agreed in 2011/12 has been completed and reviewed in the light 
of budget constraints.  

The plan has been drawn up with full staff consultation and targets will be monitored 
through the year.  

The loss of 3 staff posts in the last two years will impact on service standards.  
Procedures and processes have been developed and staff appropriately trained to 
maximise efficiency and focus effort but there will be shortfalls.  The annual plan has 
been drawn up with this in mind.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members discussed publicity and marketing and noted that they were still 
hearing from people that they didn’t know about the Archives and asked what 
could be done to publicise the Archives more, maybe through Peoples Collection 
Wales (PCW).  Officers advised that PCW was part of the Museums, there were 

Page 3



links but it was set up by National Bodies; links worked well between them but 
less well with established heritage centres.  Further links would be set up.

With regard to marketing and publicising that currently happens, Officers advised 
that Rhian Phillips had established links with Media Wales which meant that 
information goes out to papers across the Authorities and not just Cardiff. Press 
releases also go to all Local Authorities own press sections but the Archives 
cannot control whether it is actually used or not.  With regard to Social Media this 
was used widely.  Events are attended in all Authorities, there were well 
established links with Caerphilly and this year the focus would be RCT.

 Members asked whether the work being done with Volunteers at the Archives 
was being shared across the Authorities, and how such success had been 
achieved.  Officers advised that they were sharing professionally within the 
sector but were unaware if its done across Authorities, although they would be 
more than happy to.  There was Volunteer Programme Information on the 
website.

AGREED To: Endorse the Plan.

32 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting is scheduled to take place on 26 June 2015 at 2.00pm

The Chairperson wished to send the Committee’s best wishes to staff who would be 
leaving at the end of the month.

Page 4



THE  CITY  AND COUNTY OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  
COUNCILS  OF  BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  
RHONDDA  CYNON  TAF  AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN

PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives (GA) for the period 1 
March to 31 May 2015

2. BACKGROUND

As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist updates the 
Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements of the service. 

3. Members are asked to note the content of this report.

4. ISSUES

A. MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES

1. Staff
Maintain establishment
At the end of March a further 2 professional posts were lost from 
the establishment to meet the increase in national non-domestic 
rates (nndr).  The Deputy Glamorgan Archivist and another   
Archivist left on voluntary severance.  Both these and the Senior 
Records Officer posts have been deleted from the 
establishment.   Two members of staff are currently on maternity 
leave, an Archivist and a Preservation Assistant.  One Relief 
Records Assistant (RRA) continues to provide search-room 
cover; the other has finished as the Saturday morning opening 
which he worked has been suspended.

Grant funding has been obtained for 4 temporary posts.  Elite 
Supported Employment Agency has arranged a period of paid 
work experience under the Department of Works and Pensions’ 
Youth Contract scheme via Shaw Trust for a former volunteer.  

AGENDA  ITEM  NO

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE
26 June 2015

REPORT OF:

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD
1 March – 

31 May 2015

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Matthew has completed the listing of 266 boxes of Vale of 
Glamorgan County Borough Council committee minutes, a task 
started under a similar scheme last year.  Lowis Elmer, RRA, 
has an additional role funded through Archives and Records 
Council Wales (ARCW) small grants scheme, on Collections 
tasks; applications to add to the bank of RRAs are currently with 
Cardiff Council.  Permission has been sought to advertise 2 
further grant funded posts, a conservation intern for the National 
Manuscripts Conservation Trust (NMCT) funded project, Of 
Mouse and Manors, and an Archivist to explore the transfer of 
catalogues to the Archives Hub.  Further details are given under 
the appropriate objective below.

  
Continue skill sharing programme
During the quarter 48 volunteers and work experience 
placements contributed 1670 hours to the work of the Office. Of 
these 27 came from Cardiff, 10 from the Vale of Glamorgan, 
seven from Bridgend, three from Rhondda Cynon Taf, and one 
from outside the area served. Tours for prospective volunteers 
and work experience placements are now held once a month. 
During the quarte
[...]
 Archives has been a partner.

Cynefin is an Archive Wales project, funded by the Heritage 
Lottery, to digitise tithe maps covering 95% of Wales and 
transcribe their accompanying apportionments. Project staff 
based at the National Library of Wales visited the Archives last 
quarter to provide an introduction to volunteers on the use of the 
online database for the transcription project. Nine of the 
volunteers have signed up and have since attended two drop in 
sessions at the Archives where they discussed and found 
solutions to common problems they were experiencing.

Deputy Glamorgan Archivist Charlotte Hodgson attended the 
closing event of the Women's Archive of Wales 'Voices from the 
Factory Floor' project held at Merthyr Tydfil.  This oral history 
project collected testimony from women who worked in the post-
war Welsh manufacturing industry.  A celebratory event is 
planned at Glamorgan Archives during July.

The Senior Archivist represented Glamorgan Archives at the 
Spring meeting of the Archives and Records Council Wales 
(ARCW) held at the National Library of Wales in Aberystwyth.  
She joined the Archives Wales Marketing Group meeting in 

Page 10



Aberystwyth by telephone to report on another successful 
involvement with Kids in Museums' Taking Over Day.

Plans are continuing for this summer's collaborative events with 
the Parliamentary Archives which celebrate the 800th 
anniversary of Magna Carta and the 750th anniversary of the De 
Montfort Parliament.  The Senior Archivist has met twice this 
quarter with the project archivist from Parliament.  She also 
visited Merthyr College to arrange for the participation of AS-
Level and Welsh Baccalaureate students from the history and 
law departments to participate in two workshops within the 
project, one to be held at Glamorgan and the other in London.  
To facilitate the project work an historian has been recruited to 
undertake research into the life and work of S O Davies MP, in 
particular hi
[...]
vices 3
Archives Wales Marketing Workshop 5
PSQG 5

Events
Lucie Matthews-Jones: 'I still remain one of the old Settlement boys' 27

Filming
Heno - Strikes and Riots 5

Education
Allensbank Primary School 27
Tondu Primary School 38
Welsh School of Architecture 14

Individuals Meeting Staff 67

Tours for prospective volunteers 4

Room Hire
Cardiff Council Training/Workshop x 38 612
Diverse Cymru Training/Workshop x 2 14
Quest 40

Page 38



Appendix IV

Bench work
DXHV/1-26 S.O. Davies papers. 6 bundles 

and volumes
Cleaned, pins removed, 
creases flattened and 
tears repaired

G/D/C/RE/58/4 Electoral Register Llandaff 
and Barry Division

Tears repaired and 
rebound

D17/1 Photograph album Encapsulated and re-
bound

Cleaning and Packaging
DCA 1 box containing 50 Crew 

Agreements.
Cleaned and 
repackaged

EABG/U1-5 8 standard boxes of photo 
albums, folder and files . 

Cleaned and 
repackaged

D1249 21 volumes and 300 papers Cleaned of mould and 
repackaged

Q/D/P 66 volumes and plans Cleaned 

DHJ 81 folders and volumes Cleaned and 
repackaged

O/S Maps 120 maps Cleaned

DDM 20 standard boxes of volumes Re-boxed and relocated

D1224 20 volumes and 3 standard 
boxes

Cleaned treated for red 
rot and repackaged

Relocated and Barcoded
Various 887 items Barcoded and relocated

Bespoke boxes made
Various 115 boxes

External Work
Private Company 18 boxes Bespoke boxes made

Record Office 48 crates of volumes Emptied and shelved

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL, COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILS 

OF BRIDGEND, CAERPHILLY, MERTHYR TYDFIL, RHONDDA 

CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF GLAMORGAN 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO: 

2014/2015 OUTTURN        

2014/2015 DRAFT WAO RETURN 

 

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 26
TH

 JUNE 2015  

 

REPORT OF THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

   

FINAL OUTTURN POSITION & DRAFT WALES AUDIT OFFICE RETURN FOR 2014/2015 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1. This report presents a brief overview of the financial results for the year ending 31
st

 

March 2015 together with the unaudited draft WAO return for the year ended 31
st

 

March 2015. Section 3 of the return ‘approval by the body’ requires completion but  

the unaudited draft financial statements are presented to this Committee today for 

information only.  

 

FINAL OUTTURN POSITION FOR 2014/15 

 

2. The Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee approved a proposed budget of £681,690 

for the financial year 2014/2015, to be financed by contributions from each of the six 

member Local Authorities. The proposed budget was subsequently agreed and 

ratified by each member Local Authority. 

 

4. The Table below summarises the final outturn position for financial year 2014/2015:  

 

  Budget Actual Variance 

  £ £ £ 

Expenditure 729,740 888,543 158,803 

Income (48,050) (141,467) (93,417) 

Net Expenditure 681,690 747,076 65,386 

 

 

 

 

5. Appendix 1 provides a detailed analysis of the 2014/15 outturn. 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



6. The final net expenditure for the year was £747,076, representing an overspend 

against the budget of £65,386.  Savings were achieved on transport costs and 

support services but costs on employees, premises, supplies and services and third 

party payments all exceeded the budget. In particular a revaluation of the Archive 

building in 2014/15 resulted in a significant increase in rateable value. This resulted 

in an increase in rates payable of £113,000, which was found through a combination 

of additional contributions from reserves of £37,400 and a reduction in posts. Whilst 

funding from grants reduced in year this was more than offset by increased income 

primarily arising from room hire and catering royalties.  

 

7. Actual net expenditure for the year was £747,076 resulting in a deficit of £65,386 

and it was this deficit that was transferred from the General Reserve held by the 

Joint Committee. The cost of alterations to the office search room was £30,551 

which was mostly offset by the £30,000 moved into an earmarked reserve at the end 

of 2013/14.  The General Reserve had a balance of £539,246 as at 1
st

 April 2014 and 

a balance of £306,460 as at 31
st

 March 2015.  The Table below shows the 

movements in the reserve during the year: 

 

Movements on Glamorgan Archives General Reserve £ 

Balance brought forward at 1
st

 April 2014 (539,246) 

Drawdown from earmarked reserves to fund in year expenditure  30,000 

Budgeted drawdown from general reserve 100,000 

Additional drawdown required from general reserve 37,400 

Revenue deficit for 2014/2015 65,386 

Balance as at 31
st

 March 2015 (306,460) 

 

  

WALES AUDIT OFFICE ANNUAL RETURN FOR 2014/2015 

 

8. The draft Annual Return (attached) for the year ended 31
st

 March 2015 is unaudited 

at this stage.  The Wales Audit Office has yet to begin their audit of the accounts. In 

accordance with the 2005 Regulation the Annual Return will be available for public 

inspection for 20 full working days from Monday 29th June 2015 to Friday 24th July 

2015.   

 

 

9. To meet the requirement of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2005 (as 

amended) the Annual Return must be approved by the Committee before the 30
th

 

September immediately following the end of the financial year. If at this time the 

audit of the accounts has not concluded then the accounts must be approved as 

soon as reasonably practicable.  Once the audit is complete and the Annual Return 

has been signed by the Wales Audit Office then it will be presented to the 

Committee for members to approve along with any certificate, opinion or report 

issued, given or made by the Wales Audit Office. 

 

Page 42



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

10. The committee approved a draft budget which was submitted to each of the parties 

for approval. Each of the parties confirmed that their contribution was approved 

Under Section 5(a)(ii); the committee shall only have the power to spend within the 

agreed budget within any given year. 

 

The overspend of £65,386 was covered from the general reserves. The overspend 

did not impact upon the level of the parties contribution to the budget. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

11. The 2014/15 Outturn highlights an in year deficit which will be met from an 

additional drawdown of general reserves. Continuing use of reserves is not a 

sustainable solution in the longer term and consideration needs to be given in 

determining a medium term financial plan which enables Glamorgan Archives to 

deliver their service through existing contributions. 

 

In determining the medium term plan for Glamorgan Archives consideration needs 

to be given as to how additional costs arising such as NDR and voluntary severance in 

2014/15, will be met from the overall budget of Glamorgan Archives. This medium 

term plan needs to be considered in conjunction with the contributing Local 

Authorities future year budget strategies.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 1.  That the outturn position for 2014/15 be noted. 

 2.  That the attached draft Wales Audit Office Annual Return for 2014/15 be noted. 

 

 
Christine Salter 

Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 2014/15 Final Outturn APPENDIX  1

Budget Actual Variance
Account Narrative 2014/2015 2014/2015 2014/15

£ £ £

Employees
Administration - Gross Pay 362,550 365,137 2,587
Administration - Overtime 3,000 2,636 -364
Administration - Super 79,050 71,799 -7,251
Administration - NI 22,550 20,733 -1,817
Administration - Misc Allowances 820 593 -227
OM - Gross Pay 52,470 51,009 -1,461
OM - Super 12,540 11,681 -859
OM - NI 5,040 4,776 -264
Holiday Pay 0 824 824
Accum Absences IAS19 0 2,033 2,033
Long service awards 200 200
Employers Liability Insurance Premium 550 350 -200
Removal Expenses 61,248 61,248
Bursary Costs 34,207 34,207
Staff Training Expenses 0 2,652 2,652
Offse
[...]
ther Interest -2,500 -1,789 711
Total External Income -48,050 -141,467 -93,417

TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE 681,690 747,076 65,386

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15 APPENDIX 2

Glamorgan Archives Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement for the Year Ended 31st March 2015

2013/2014 2014/2015 Bridgend Cardiff Merthyr RCT Caerphilly VoG Total
£ £ 14% 32% 6% 25% 11% 12% 100%

Cost of Services
659,606 Staff Costs 619,148 86,681 198,128 37,149 154,787 68,106 74,298 619,148
222,010 Premises 325,746 45,604 104,239 19,545 81,436 35,832 39,089 325,746

6,324 Transport 4,280 599 1,370 257 1,070 471 514 4,280
63,616 Supplies & Services 74,400 10,416 23,808 4,464 18,600 8,184 8,928 74,400

310 Third Party Payments 700 98 224 42 175 77 84 700
53,927 Central Departmental Support 33,701 4,718 10,784 2,022 8,425 3,707 4,044 33,701

108,689 Capital Charges 108,689 15,216 34,781 6,521 27,172 11,956 13,043 108,689
1,114,482 Operating Expenditure 1,166,665 163,333 373,333 70,000 291,666 128,333 140,000  1,166,665

-1,337,963 Contributions from Local Authorities -1,247,483 -174,648 -399,195 -74,849 -311,871 -137,223 -149,698 -1,247,483
-132,882 Grant Income -78,576 -11,001 -25,144 -4,715 -19,644 -8,643 -9,429 -78,576

-52,741 Fees and Charges -61,102 -8,554 -19,553 -3,666 -15,276 -6,721 -7,332 -61,102
-1,523,586 Operating Income -1,387,161 -194,203 -443,891 -83,230 -346,790 -152,588 -166,459 -1,387,161

-409,104 Net Cost of Services -220,496 -30,869 -70,559 -13,230 -55,124 -24,255 -26,460 -220,496

-2,109 Interest & Investment Income -1,789 -250 -572 -107 -447 -197 -215 -1,789
302,411 Interest Payable 287,671 40,274 92,055 17,260 71,918 31,644 34,520 287,671
300,302 Financing & Investment Income & Expenditure 285,882 40,023 91,482 17,153 71,471 31,447 34,306 285,882

-108,802 (Surplus) / Deficit on Provision of Services 65,386 9,154 20,923 3,923 16,346 7,192 7,846  65,386

0 Other Comprehensive Income & Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-1
[...]
nsive Income & Expenditure 0 0 0
Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure -65,386 0 -65,386
Adjustments between Accounting Basis & Funding Basis -167,400 167,400 0
Net Increase / Decrease before Transfers to Earmarked Reserves -232,786 167,400 -65,386
Transfers To / From Earmarked Reserves 0 0 0
Increase / Decrease in Year -232,786 167,400 -65,386
Balance at 31st March 2015 Carried Forward 306,460 2,646,384 2,952,844

Adjustments between Accounting Basis & Funding Basis - analysis
Charges for Depreciation of Non-current Assets 108,689 -108,689
Charges for Impairment of Non-current Assets 0 0
MRP -278,122 278,122
Accumulated Absences 2,033 -2,033

-167,400 167,400

Quick check:
Surplus or Deficit on Provision of Services -65,386
adjust for accounting basis as above -167,400

-232,786

This equates to:
Contribution from reserve as budgeted -232,786
Contribution to reserve 0
Contribution to reserve of surplus 0

-232,786

Page 51



Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15 APPENDIX 2

Cashflow statement for the Year Ended 31st March 2015

31/03/2014 31/03/2015
£ £

-108,802 Net (Surplus) /Deficit on the provision of services 65,386

36,667
Adjust net surplus or deficit on the provision of services for 
non-cash movements 80,897

2,109

Adjust for items included in the net surplus or deficit on the 
provision of services  that are investing and financing 
activities 1,789

-70,026 Net cash flows from operating activities 148,072

0 Investing activities 0

-2,109 Financing activities -1,789

-72,135 Net (increase)/ decrease in cash and cash equivalents 146,283

358,077
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 
reporting period 430,212

430,212
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting 
period 283,929

 

2013/2014 2014/2015
£ £

-108,689 Depreciation and Impairment -108,689
278,122 Prudent MRP (Borrowing Repayment) 278,122

-774 (Increase)/Decrease in Provisions 6,390
-6,339 (Increase)/Decrease in Creditors 14,731

-125,604 Increase/(Decrease) in Debtors & Prepayments -108,939
-49 Increase/(Decrease) in Inventories -718

36,667 Cash (Inflow)/Outflow from Revenue Items 80,897

Page 52



Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15 APPENDIX 2

2014/15

Authority Population %

Cash 
Contribution 

based on 
Population %

Notional 
Contribution 

based on Debt 
Funding

Total 
Contribution

£ £ £
Bridgend 130,600 14 95,437 79,211 174,648
Cardiff 305,200 32 218,141 181,054 399,195
Merthyr Tydfil 59,700 6 40,901 33,948 74,849
Rhondda Cynon Taf 238,900 25 170,423 141,448 311,871
Caerphilly 104,300 11 74,986 62,237 137,223
Vale of Glamorgan 118,800 12 81,803 67,895 149,698

957,500 100 681,690 565,793 1,247,483

Comparative: 2013/2014

Authority Population %

Cash 
Contribution 

based on 
Population %

Notional 
Contribution 

based on Debt 
Funding

Total 
Contribution

£ £ £
Bridgend 130,600 14 106,040 103,937 209,977
Cardiff 305,200 32 242,378 97,011 339,389
Merthyr Tydfil 59,700 6 45,446 23,373 68,819
Rhondda Cynon Taf 238,900 25 189,357 185,602 374,959
Caerphilly 104,300 11 83,317 81,665 164,982
Vale of Glamorgan 118,800 12 90,892 88,945 179,837

957,500 100 757,430 580,533 1,337,963

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Report on the Period 1 March - 31 May 2015 - report of the Glamorgan Archivist
	7 FINAL OUTTURN POSITION & DRAFT WALES AUDIT OFFICE RETURN FOR 2014/2015- REPORT OF THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE
	Outturn Report 14_15 Appendix 1
	Outturn Report 14_15 Appendix 2
	PAGE1
	PAGE 2
	PAGE 3

	DraftReturn




Minutes of the meeting


These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives, Clos Parc Morgannwg on 26 June 2015 at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor John, Vale of Glamorgan 
Councillor Cowan, Cardiff
Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taff
Councillor Higgs, Caerphilly
Councillor Lomax, Cardiff
Councillor Robson, Cardiff
Councillor Rosser, Rhondda Cynon Taff
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

Officers in Attendance Susan Edwards, Glamorgan Archives Cardiff Council
Richard Grigg, Legal Services Cardiff Council
Rob Green, Finance Cardiff Council 
Tom Crocker-Wilton, Finance Cardiff Council
Andrea Redmond, Clerk Cardiff Council
Joanne Jones, Caerphilly Council

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor J Ward.

1 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were received.

3 :   TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/16. 

RESOLVED – That County Councillor Brian Mansbridge, Merthyr County Borough 
Council be elected as Chairman of the Joint Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year

4 :   TO ELECT A VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/16. 

RESOLVED – That County Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taff County 
Borough Council be elected as Vice - Chairperson of the Joint Committee for the 
2015/16 municipal year

5 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Vice Chairperson.



6 :   REPORT ON THE PERIOD 1 MARCH - 31 MAY 2015 - REPORT OF THE 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 March 2015 to 31 May 2015.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members wished to thank the Glamorgan Archivist and her staff for all the hard 
work being done in difficult budgetary times, and considered that their dedication 
and achievements should be noted.

 Members wished to express their sentiments to the late Councillors Ray Davies 
and Graham Davies.

 Members asked whether the Archives had the facilities to take in ‘Items’ and 
treat/clean them, then return them and charge a fee.  Officers advised in the 
affirmative and that although paper conservation was the main expertise one 
staff member was trained in museum conservation In addition, advice on 
conservation can be provided..

 With reference to IT/Wi-Fi issues, members asked whether any resolutions had 
been made.  Officers advised that there hadn’t been as yet; there were still 
issues with being able to print from public PC’s, they needed to be hard wired 
and this was chargeable; Officers considered that IT should meet these charges 
and sought Member support on this.

 Members sought further information on why former trainees had not taken up 
employment offers.  Officers explained that these traineeships had been funded 
by the Heritage Lottery Fund (restricted funding) and the offers of employment 
needed to be made to the 16 trainees; 3 of the trainees may now have been 
identified to possibly take up the offer of employment, this issue was with 
Cardiff’s Human Resources section at the moment.

 Members asked for information on why the NNDR increase had been so large.  
Officers explained that the building had an assessment and was classed as an 
archive building and the rates increased; in addition the building is also classed 
as a Local Authority so no rebate can be awarded.  The increase in the rates has 
resulted in three posts being lost in the budget.  It was added that six local 
authorities pay into the Archives and Cardiff take the rates but as Cardiff collects 
the most rates in Wales then they are then shared around.  Members asked 
whether any further investigation was being done about the increase in NNDR; 
officers advised that yes it was, the Welsh Government division with 
responsibility had set up a business rates panel to address the recommendations 
of a task and finish group ono the subject. Gwent Archives had also experienced 
the same problem, they are awaiting the results of their appeal.

 Members advised that there may be some items to add to the Stan Stennett 
Collection if the Archives wished to have them.  Officers said they would.  The 
collection will be listed in time for  the Christmas  events programme which would 
link to Pantomimes.



RESOLVED: To note the content of the report

7 :   FINAL OUTTURN POSITION & DRAFT WALES AUDIT OFFICE RETURN FOR 
2014/2015- REPORT OF THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN 
ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Members were advised that the report presents a brief overview of the financial results 
for the year ending 31st March 2015 together with the unaudited draft Welsh Audit Office 
return for the year ended 31st March 2015. Section 3 of the return ‘approval by the body’ 
requires completion but the unaudited draft financial statements are presented to the 
Committee for information only.

Members were provided with a thorough explanation of the papers and figures 
contained therein.

Officers also advised that with reference to report 2, the Committee had previously 
received a full set of accounts which had meant an external Audit and therefore a fee.  
The new threshold is now £2.5million, therefore the Committee are only required to 
produce a simple return to summarise the issues throughout the year.  A final fully 
audited version would be brought to Committee in September.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members of the Committee:

 Members asked whether there was a policy for keeping a certain level of reserve.  
Officers advised that there was not a policy as such but through discussion at 
Committee it had been agreed that £100k minimum should be kept in order to 
mitigate any shifts.

 Members noted that the contribution to the revenue account of £100k from the 
reserve was being kept for 2015/16 but asked whether it would be needed for 
2016/17.  Officers advised that if 2015/16 plays out as planned then it should be 
needed for another year, however it was noted that there would become a point 
whereby the reserve is too small to fund £100k to the general account so 
efficiency savings would need to be made to counter the £100k.  It was 
considered that this could be done on a phased approach but it would depend on 
factors such as underspend.  Officers added that there was also a need to 
explore alternative Governance options too as there would likely be new 
structures emerging in Archives and therefore new opportunities to explore; the 
re-organisation of local government may also impact, so all options that reduce 
budget costs and increase income needed to be explored.

RESOLVED:

1. That the outturn position for 2014/15 be noted;

2. That the draft Wales Audit Office Annual Return for 2014/15 be noted.


